

No. 05-1631

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TIMOTHY SCOTT,  
a Coweta County, Georgia, Deputy,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR HARRIS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

ORIN S. KERR  
2000 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-4775

PHILIP W. SAVRIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUN S. CHOY  
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP  
100 Galleria Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30339-5948  
(770) 818-0000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Fourth Amendment Permits a Police Officer to Terminate a High-Speed Pursuit If the Officer Reasonably Believes That Doing So Would Avoid a Greater Risk of Bodily Injury or Death .....	8
II. The Seizure in This Case Was Constitutionally Reasonable.....	17
III. It Was Not Clearly Established at the Time of the Incident That Scott’s Use of His Push Bumper to End the Pursuit Violated Harris’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	24
Conclusion .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 962 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992).....	22, 26, 27, 30
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 998 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1993) (en banc) (per curiam).....	22, 26, 27, 30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	25
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	15
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1943 (2006)....	16, 17, 19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam).....	28, 30
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	8, 14
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	18
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Colts</i> , 282 U.S. 63 (1930) .....	10
<i>Donovan v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 17 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Dukes v. State</i> , 622 S.E.2d 587 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>Durrance v. State</i> , 549 S.E.2d 406 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	25
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 433 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 406 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	24, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	17
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	12
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	25
<i>Scott v. Clay County</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 468 (2006) .....	1, 6
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	15
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	10
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 188 (1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2, 5
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-5-21 .....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-5-23 .....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-7-22 .....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-7-23 .....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-7-24 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-10-24.....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-251.....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-390.....	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-395.....	20

## MISCELLANEOUS

MODEL PENAL CODE § 3.02(1)(a) (Proposed Official Draft 1962).....	11
MODEL PENAL CODE § 3.11(2) (Proposed Official Draft 1962).....	14
